Annex A
MMT’s Proceedings in relation to dealing in the listed securities of

China Overseas Land and Investment Limited

Following is a summary of the MMT’s report –
Introduction
By notice under section 252(2) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) (SFO) dated 12 September 2007, the Financial Secretary (FS) required the MMT to conduct proceedings and determine -

(a)
whether any market misconduct has taken place;

(b)
the identity of any person who has engaged in market misconduct; and

(c)
the amount of any profit gained or loss avoided as a result of the market misconduct

arising out of dealings in the listed securities of China Overseas Land and Investment Limited (COLI) on and between 7 January and 26 January 2004 and other related matters.
The Tribunal, under the Chairmanship of the Honourable Mr Justice Lunn, completed its proceedings and submitted a report of its findings in relation to questions (a) and (b) of the FS’ Notice on 8 July 2009.  The Tribunal submitted a report in relation to question (c) of the Notice and consequential orders to the FS on 20 August 2009.

Background
In its report dated 8 July 2009 the MMT determined that ‘insider dealing’ had occurred in respect of the sale of COLI shares on 21 and 26 January 2004 in the China Equity Fund (CEF) of ABN AMRO Asset Management (Asia) Limited (ABN AMRO) and on 26 January 2004 in the JPMFF-China Fund, JF Greater China Fund and the Alger China Fund of JF Asset Management Limited (JFAM).

On the instructions of Mr Leung Chi Keung, Edmond (Edmond Leung), a Vice-President and fund manager of ABN AMRO, two parcels of COLI shares were sold in the CEF of ABN AMRO on 21 and 26 January 2004 respectively, namely 2,392,000 shares at an average price of $1.9683 per share and 2 million shares at an average price of $2.0563. On the instructions of Mr Luk Ka Cheung, Steve (Steve Luk), a Vice-President and fund manager of JFAM, three parcels of COLI shares, namely 7,492,000, 1,420,000 and 188,000 were sold in the afternoon of 26 January 2004 by the JPMFF-China Fund, JF Greater China Open Fund and the Alger China Fund respectively, the latter parcel of shares at an average price of 1.9968 per share and the two former parcels of shares at an average price of 2.0141 per share.

COLI shares closed at $2.00 per share on 26 January 2004.  Prior to the market opening on 27 January 2004, COLI announced a top-up placement of 850 million of its shares at $1.80 per share.  On that day, and on the two following days, its shares closed respectively at $1.89, $1.84 and $1.82 per share.

The Tribunal determined that Mr David Tsien Pak Cheong (David Tsien), then an equity salesman of JP Morgan Securities (Asia Pacific) Limited (JPM) was culpable of insider dealing, contrary to section 270(1)(c) (Note) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Cap. 571 (the Ordinance), in disclosing “relevant information” in respect of negotiations between JPM and COLI in relation to a top-up placement of the latter's shares to Edmond Leung and to Steve Luk.  From his position within JPM and with his contacts with COLI, David Tsien was a person “connected with” COLI.  Knowing that information, as to the negotiations between JPM and COLI in respect of the size, price and timing of the placement of COLI shares was ‘non-public, price sensitive’ information, in particular that when known to the market it would have a negative impact on the market share price of COLI shares, nevertheless he disclosed that information to both Edmond Leung and Steve Luk, having reasonable cause to believe that they would use the information to sell COLI shares.

The Tribunal found Edmond Leung and Steve Luk, culpable of insider dealing, contrary to section 270(1)(e) (Note) of the Ordinance, in that they separately sold COLI shares, as described earlier, knowing that they were possessed of relevant information about COLI, namely in respect of the negotiations between JPM and COLI as to a placement of the latter’s shares, disclosed to them directly from David Tsien, whom they knew to be connected with COLI and whom they knew and/or had reasonable cause to believe held that information as a result of being so connected.  Further, the Tribunal found that they made those sales to avoid the loss to the value of those shares, flowing from what they believed would be a fall in the market price of COLI shares following disclosure of the relevant information to the market.

“Loss Avoided”
8.
In Part II of its report, dated 20 August 2009, the Tribunal determined that the notional “loss avoided” in the respective funds managed by Edmond Leung and Steve Luk was :

	A.
	managed by Edmond Leung
	
	HK$
	

	
	(i)
CEF
	
	$660,672.00
	

	
	
	
	
	

	B.
	managed by Steve Luk
	
	
	

	
	(i)
JF Greater China Open
	
	1,170,333.00
	

	
	(ii) 
JPM FF-China Fund
	
	221,819.00
	

	
	(iii)
Alger SICAV-China
	
	26,124.00
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total :

	
	1,418,276.00
	


The Tribunal’s determination of the culpability of the Specified Persons
In making orders against David Tsien, Edmond Leung and Steve Luk the Tribunal noted that the gravity of their culpability for insider dealing lay in the particular circumstances in which the market misconduct had been committed.
(a)
David Tsien
The Tribunal noted that in 2004 David Tsien had considerable experience in the financial services industry (16 years), had occupied a position as an equity salesman within JPM (or the companies taken over by it earlier) for some years, and was fully conversant with the “Chinese Wall” policy, which it found he “trampled underfoot” (see paragraph 988 of Part I of the Report).  He set about deliberately using his excellent personal connections with COLI and the status that afforded him within JPM, as the man with the “relationship” with COLI, to obtain information about developments in the negotiations between the two institutions in respect of the prospective placement from each of them, which information he passed on regularly not only to the other party to the negotiations but also to Steve Luk and Edmond Leung.

Whilst the Tribunal accepted that David Tsien did not deal in COLI shares himself and did not receive any direct monetary benefit for providing the relevant information to Edmond Leung and Steve Luk, the Tribunal was satisfied that his misconduct was to be viewed in a broader context.  Throughout the steps taken towards the securing of the placement agreement with COLI, David Tsien regarded Steve Luk as the “Anchor” for the prospective placement.  In the event, Steve Luk was one of a number of fund managers at JPM who were allotted in total no less than 182 million COLI shares in the placement.  The funds managed by Steve Luk were allotted over 47 million COLI shares.  During the time that he was passing relevant information to Steve Luk in telephone conversations, David Tsien adverted to the fact that he had assisted Steve Luk to acquire COLI shares at much lower prices ($1.20 and $1.26) than that at which they could now be sold in late January 2004.

The Tribunal found that David Tsien knew that as the Placing Agent JP Morgan stood to gain considerable commission from COLI for placing its shares, and noted that the Placing Agreement provided for a 2% commission based on the share price multiplied by the number of shares placed ($1.80 x 850 million), net of expenses of the Placing Agent.  Those fees were earned by the Investment Banking Division of JPM.  The allottees of placement shares paid 1% on the monetary value of the shares allotted. Those fees were earned by the Equity Sales Division of JPM, of which David Tsien was a member, and aggregated into a pool for general annual distribution within the Equity Sales Division.

The Tribunal noted that David Tsien said that, following his tendering his resignation in February 2004 in face of a lower than expected bonus, in order to retain his services he had been given a bonus of US$25,000.00, “ … in appreciation of my hard work over the year, in particular for my contribution in bringing in the COLI placement”.

(b)
Edmond Leung
The Tribunal noted that in 2004 Edmond Leung had been involved in the financial services industry for about 16 years, of which he had been employed as a fund manager for 14 years.  In 1988, he obtained a degree in Business Administration from the Chinese University of Hong Kong. As the person in sole charge of the CEF fund, valued at about US$220 million in 2004, Edmond Leung was a person in whom ABN AMRO reposed considerable trust and who bore significant responsibility.  His market misconduct was a breach of that trust.

The Tribunal found that Edmond Leung was not merely the passive recipient of relevant information from David Tsien, but also someone who actively sought confirmation from him of the prospects of the placement proceeding, the better to judge when to sell COLI shares. His market misconduct was committed on two separate occasions, namely on 21 and 26 January 2004 when he sold a total of 4.392 million shares in the fund he managed.

The Tribunal accepted that Edmond Leung did not avoid loss personally by the sales of the COLI shares in the fund that he managed.  That loss was avoided by the fund.  However, the Tribunal found that whilst it was not possible to identify any specific direct benefit accruing to Edmond Leung from his insider dealing, it was satisfied that he was mindful that, on the one hand, his conduct was beneficial to the fund and that, on the other hand, the performance of the fund was a matter upon which his own performance was judged not only by reputation and retention of his employment but also ultimately by monetary reward by way of bonus.

(c)
Steve Luk
In 2004, Steve Luk was a man of considerable experience in the financial services industry.  In 1990, he obtained an MBA degree from Columbia University.  In 2004, he was a Vice-President of JFAM and manager of two of its funds, having been employed by that organisation for 14 years.  At the time of the insider dealing one of the funds, JPM China Fund, held shares to a value of US$600 million whilst the other fund, JF Greater China Open Fund, held shares to the value of US$250 million.  He was permitted to trade in the funds without requiring the permission of others. He was a man in whom JFAM reposed considerable trust and who bore considerable responsibility.  His insider dealing was a breach of that trust.

Although Steve Luk’s acts of insider dealing were committed in a period of not much more than an hour on the afternoon of 26 January 2004, the Tribunal noted that, having placed the original order to sell COLI shares in the two funds that he managed, a little later he intervened to reduce the price limit at which they could be sold and placed a third sell order for the fund of a colleague.  In all, he sold 9.1 million COLI shares in the three funds.

The Tribunal accepted that Steve Luk received no direct benefit for having succeeded in avoiding loss in the three funds by his sale of COLI shares.  However, it noted that in so far as the two funds that he managed benefited from his market misconduct in avoiding loss, that was to be reflected in the assessment of his performance as a fund manager, measured by the funds outperforming the MSCI China Index, and ultimately in monetary terms in the bonus he received.

Orders
Pursuant to section 257(1) of the Ordinance the Tribunal made the following orders as to:
(a)
David Tsien:
(i)
pursuant to section 257(1)(a), that for a period of nine months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, be concerned or take part in the management of Value Partners Group Limited or of any company that is now or becomes a subsidiary of Value Partners Group Limited;
(ii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(b), that for a period of nine months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, in Hong Kong, directly or indirectly, in any way acquire, dispose of or otherwise deal in any securities or an interest in any securities;
(iii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(e), that he shall pay the Government the sum of $1,960,944.69;
(iv)
pursuant to section 257(1)(f), that he shall pay the Securities and Futures Commission the sum of $174,601.00; and
(v)
pursuant to section 257(1)(g), that the Hong Kong Securities Institute be recommended to take disciplinary action against him.

(b)
Edmond Leung:
(i)
pursuant to section 257(1)(a), that for a period of eight months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, be concerned or take part in the management of Cheetah Investment Management Limited or of any company that is now or becomes a subsidiary of Cheetah Investment Management Limited;
(ii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(b), that for a period of eight months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, in Hong Kong, directly or indirectly, in any way acquire, dispose of or otherwise deal in any securities or an interest in any securities;
(iii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(e), that he shall pay the Government the sum of $2,069,582.42;
(iv)
pursuant to section 257(1)(f), that he shall pay the Securities and Futures Commission the sum of $361,854.00; and
(v)
pursuant to section 257(1)(g), that the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, CPA Australia, the Hong Kong Society of Financial Analysts; the Hong Kong Securities Institute; and the Hong Kong Institute of Directors be recommended to take disciplinary action against him.

(c)
Steve Luk:
(i)
pursuant to section 257(1)(a), that for a period of nine months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, be concerned or take part in the management of CIMB-GK Securities (HK) Limited or of any company that is now or becomes a subsidiary of CIMB-GK Securities (HK) Limited;
(ii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(b), that for a period of nine months he shall not, without the leave of the Court of First Instance, in Hong Kong, directly or indirectly in any way acquire, dispose of or otherwise deal in any securities or an interest in any securities;
(iii)
pursuant to section 257(1)(e), that he shall pay the Government the sum of $2,038,429.85;
(iv)
pursuant to section 257(1)(f), that he shall pay the Securities and Futures Commission the sum of $174,601.00; and
(v)
pursuant to section 257(1)(g), that the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Hong Kong Society of Financial Analysts be recommended to take disciplinary action against him.

Noting that neither Edmond Leung or Steve Luk had avoided a loss “for himself”, rather the loss was avoided by the four funds, the Tribunal made no “disgorgement” order, pursuant to section 257(1)(d) of the Ordinance.

Note:
Section 270(1) of the Ordinance provides that:
“Insider dealing in relation to a listed corporation takes place –
…
(c)
when a person connected with the corporation and knowing that any information is relevant information in relation to the corporation, discloses the information, directly or indirectly, to another person, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the other person will make use of the information for the purpose of dealing … in the listed securities of the corporation … ;
…
(e)
… when a person who has information which he knows is relevant information in relation to the corporation and which he received, directly or indirectly, from a person whom he knows is connected with the corporation and whom he knows or has reasonable cause to believe held the information as a result of being connected with the corporation –
(i)
deals in the listed securities of the corporation … ”.
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